Bere/Yemetu road-University of Ibadan road; University of 
Ibadan road-Sango/Dugbe road; Challenge road-Ring 
Road/Dugbe; Dugbe road-Apata road, and Dugbe 
road-Eleyele road. The sample size (386) was extracted from 
the 2019 registered commercial motorist of ten thousand and 
eight hundred motorists (10,800) sourced from the National 
Union of Road Transport Workers (NURTW) in the study 
area using Taro Yamane sample size formula: 
 n=N/1+N*(e)2 

Where n= the sample size, N= the population size and e= 
the acceptable sampling error. 

However, out of the 386 administered copies of the ques-